

Keith S. Dubanevich, OSB No. 975200
kdubanevich@stollberne.com
Gary M. Berne, OSB No. 774077
gberne@stollberne.com
STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING & SHLACHTER PC
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 227-1600

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER; ASYLUM
SEEKER ADVOCACY PROJECT;
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION
NETWORK, INC.; INNOVATION LAW
LAB; SANTA FE DREAMERS PROJECT;
AND SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity
as President of the United States; WILLIAM
BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the United States; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;
EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR
IMMIGRATION REVIEW; AND JAMES
MCHENRY, in his official capacity as EOIR
Director of the United States,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-02051-IM

**BRIEF OF AMICI FORMER FEDERAL
IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND
MEMBERS OF BOARD OF
IMMIGRATION APPEALS IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN
EMERGENCY ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

A. The Current EOIR Approach to the COVID-19 Pandemic Is Scientifically
and Legally Inadequate 2

1. EOIR’s Apparent Lack of Adequate Continuity Planning 3

2. The Dire Public Health Concerns Caused by the Failure to Plan
Appropriately 4

3. EOIR’s Self-Inflicted Infrastructure Defects Hamper its Ability to
Appropriately Respond to the Pandemic 5

B. A Better Interim Approach that Protects the Public, Due Process, and
Provides an Opportunity for the Agency to Develop a Comprehensive
Approach..... 8

1. An Interim Categorization of Essential and Non-Essential
Proceedings 10

2. EOIR Should Postpone Non-Essential Hearings Through at Least
June 1, 2020 10

3. Essential proceedings should continue with additional safeguards
including a presumption of release from custody 12

C. When the Public Health and Due Process are Protected, The Agency
Should Use Existing Frameworks for Developing a Comprehensive
Approach..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Rodriguez v. Robbins
804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015) 13

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1230(c)(4)(B) 7

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.0(b) 1
8 C.F.R. § 1003.19 10
8 C.F.R. § 208.4(a)(2) 11

Other Authorities

ABA 2019 Update ES-20 6
DOJ, EOIR Legal Case Study Summary Report 23 (Apr. 6, 2017) 8
Ingrid V. Eagly, *Remote Adjudication in Immigration*, 109-4 NW. U. L. Rev. 933, 941,
994 (2015) 7
